

No. 23-324

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICER GERALD L. FERREYRA, in his individual
capacity; OFFICER BRIAN A. PHILLIPS, in his
individual capacity,

Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL HICKS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Devi M. Rao	Yiyang Wu
George Mills*	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RODERICK & SOLANGE	Gemma Donofrio
MACARTHUR JUSTICE	RELMAN COLFAX PLLC
CENTER	1225 19th Street NW, Suite 600
501 H Street NE, Suite 275	Washington, DC 20036
Washington, DC 20002	(202) 728-1888
	ywu@relmanlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

**Admitted only in California and practicing under the supervision of
attorneys who are admitted in the District of Columbia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement Of The Case	1
I. Factual Background	1
II. Procedural History	5
Reasons for Denying the Petition	10
I. The Petition Fails To Identify A Circuit Split.....	12
A. There Is No Circuit Split About Whether <i>Bivens</i> Cases Can Arise Solely Against Narcotics Officers.....	12
B. There Is No Circuit Split About Whether <i>Bivens</i> Cases Can Arise Solely In The Home.....	19
II. The Decision Below Is Correct.	22
III. The Issue Is Relatively Unimportant And This Case Is A Poor Vehicle.	27
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Annappareddy v. Pascale</i> , 996 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2021)	8, 18
<i>Attkisson v. Holder</i> , 925 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	5, 27
<i>Buchanan v. Barr</i> , 71 F.4th 1003 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	15, 16, 21
<i>Bulger v. Hurwitz</i> , 62 F.4th 127 (4th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Canada v. United States</i> , 950 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Cantú v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019)	19, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	29
<i>Doe v. Meron</i> , 929 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Dyer v. Smith</i> , 56 F.4th 271 (4th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 457 (2021)	24

<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	11, 13, 23-26
<i>Elhady v. Unidentified CBP Agents</i> , 18 F.4th 880 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	13, 24
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D. Md. 2019)	5
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020)	5, 31
<i>Ioane v. Hodges</i> , 939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 376 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	29
<i>Martin v. Mayhoyt</i> , 830 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Mejia v. Miller</i> , 61 F.4th 663 (9th Cir. 2023).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Oliva v. Nivar</i> , 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020)	14, 19
<i>Pettibone v. Russell</i> , 59 F.4th 449 (9th Cir. 2023).....	14, 15
<i>Quinones-Pimentel v. Cannon</i> , 85 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Snowden v. Henning</i> , 72 F.4th 237 (7th Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>Tate v. Harmon</i> , 54 F.4th 839 (4th Cir. 2022).....	18

<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>U.S. v. Easterday</i> , 564 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	20
<i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Xi v. Haugen</i> , 68 F.4th 824 (3d Cir. 2023)	12, 13
<i>Ziglar v Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	i, 7, 11-13, 17, 22-29

Other Authorities

Cornelia T.L. Pillard, <i>Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials' Individual Liability Under Bivens</i> , 88 GEO. L. J. 65 (1999)	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a).....	6
James E. Pfander, Alexander A. Reinert & Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed</i> , 72 STAN. L. REV. 561 (2020).....	29
Pet. for Cert., <i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022) (No. 21-147), 2021 WL 3409109	23
U.S. Br., <i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022) (No. 21-147), 2021 WL 6144118.....	28
